
 
 
 

 
Satish Mistry 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact: Sophie Butcher  

Committee Services 1 July 2016 

01483 444056  

 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD to be held in Council Chamber, 
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on MONDAY, 11 JULY 2016 at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Satish Mistry 
Director of Corporate Services 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Chairman: Councillor Jenny Wicks 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Liz Hogger 

 
Councillor Philip Brooker 
Councillor Nils Christiansen 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Angela Goodwin 
Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

Councillor Julia McShane 
Councillor Bob McShee 
Councillor Mike Parsons 
Councillor Mike Piper 
Councillor Matthew Sarti 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Adrian Chandler 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor David Goodwin 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Murray Grubb Jnr 
Councillor Christian Holliday 
Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
 

Councillor Dennis Paul 
Councillor Tony Phillips 
Councillor David Quelch 
Councillor Caroline Reeves 
Councillor Pauline Searle 
Councillor David Wright 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of 
the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for six months. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded. By 
entering the Council Chamber, you are also consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries, please contact Committee Services on 01483 444102. 
 

QUORUM: 4 
 



  
 

[...]
 OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the revised local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration of 
the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting.  
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Executive Advisory Board meeting held on 23 
May 2016. 
 

4   STOKE PARK MASTERPLAN (Pages 7 - 14) 

 To consider an update on the Stoke Park Masterplan.  Specifically, the 
consultation process to be undertaken with existing users and other 
stakeholders to make Stoke Park a vibrant community park and visitor 
destination. 
 

5   GUILDFORD TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION PLAN (Pages 15 - 16) 

 The Allies and Morrison Town Centre Master Plan was well received after the 
consultation in 2015 and published by the Council earlier this year as a basis for 
considering the future development of Guildford town centre.  Officers have 
been reviewing the Plan in terms of its viability, feasibility and deliverability and 
have generally endorsed it and are undertaking further work to transform the 
Master Plan into a Regeneration Plan. 
  
A report setting out a work plan and objectives for the regeneration of the town 
centre is being put together by the Officers and will be finalised and reported to 
the Executive in the Autumn, prior to wider consideration by the Council’s 
partners and stakeholders.  In order to inform this process, the Executive 
Advisory Board is invited to consider and discuss the headline content of the 
proposed Regener
[...]
OARD 
 

23 MAY 2016 

11 
 

 
BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE 

ADVISORY BOARD 
23 May 2016 

   Councillor Jenny Wicks (Chairman) 
* Councillor Liz Hogger (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Councillor Philip Brooker 
* Councillor Nils Christiansen 
* Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Angela Goodwin 
  Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

  Councillor Julia McShane 
* Councillor Bob McShee 
* Councillor Mike Parsons 
* Councillor Mike Piper 
* Councillor Matthew Sarti 

 
*Present 

 

BEI4   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Nigel Kearse, Julia McShane 
and Jenny Wicks. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 23(j), Councillor Caroline Reeve attended as a 
substitute for Councillor Julia McShane. 
  
Councillors Geoff Davis, Matt Furniss and Susan Parker were also in attendance. 
  

BEI5   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

No disclosures of interest were submitted. 
  

BEI6   MINUTES  
The minutes of the Board meeting held on 4 April, Special Meeting held on 13 April and 10 
May 2016 were confirmed.  
 

BEI7   IMPLICATIONS FOR GUILDFORD OF THE 'SURREY INFRASTRUCTURE STUDY'  
The Interim Director of Development gave a presentation on the ‘Surrey Infrastructure 
Study’. 
  
The Board was invited to provide views/comments on the document and raised a number of 
questions, including: 
  

         How would the biggest funding gaps be met in the provision of railways and highway 
infrastructure? 
  

         Funding for railways was provided by the train operating companies and Network 
Rail.  A capital shortfall was expected owing to the Guildford Station enhancement 
being pushed back.  Investment in the local road network was provided via a very 
small pot of available funds from Surrey County Council.  The rest of the funding 
would need to be sought from the Department for Transport, Highways England, 
S106, S278 or via direc
[...]
cesses.   
  

         Noted that a number of bus priority lanes were proposed.  Would it not be better to fit 
buses with transponders to give them automatic priority as opposed to a bus lane 
that only got used 20% of the time.   
  

           Acknowledged that technology was changing all of the time and could be looked at 
as part of the Sustainable Transport Strategy.       

  
The Board acknowledged that the Surrey Infrastructure Study had provided a useful 
framework to look at the infrastructural challenges that faced Guildford whilst also 
acknowledging the number of caveats that existed.  The Board also recognised the 
significant work that had already been undertaken to bridge funding gaps and looked forward 
to the development and implementation of Guildford’s Infrastructure Plan overall.   
  
  

BEI8   GUILDFORD DESIGN GUIDE  
The Design and Conservation Team Leader gave a presentation on the Guildford Design 
Guide. 
  
The Board was invited to provide views/comments on the document and raised a number of 
questions, including: 
  

         Recognised the value and importance in the emergence of such a document.  The 
Guide was hoped to give weight in the consideration of planning applications by the 
Planning Committee in addition to the existing Residential Design Guide. 

         Anticipated that more planning applications would be submitted in the future with 
modern designs and therefore the Guildford Design Guide would provide a 
necessary benchmark.   

         Advocated councillors visiting sites and buildings around the country that were more 
modern in their design. 

Page 4

Agenda item number: 3



BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

23 MAY 2016 

15 
 

         Recommended that more landscaping, greenness and biodiversity should be 
introduced into the building designs within Guildford Town Centre.   

         The guide would provide a level of quality assurance to ensure that materials used in 
any building works was of a good standard. 

         What was good design within the context of the borough? 

         Was interested to know how levels of lighting within Guildford Town could be 
controlled given that Guildford was located next to Areas of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty.   

         Was mindful that planning policy needed to reflect and meet the distinct design 
needs of the different areas of Guildford. 

         The Interim Director of Development stated that the Residential Design Guide (2004) 
did not provide planners with a framework that outlined the design requirements of 
the town.  The Guildford Design Guide would therefore assist with this need. 

         The Design and Conservation Team Leader also confirmed that sustainability would 
be part of any design criteria and implicit to it.   

         Welcomed the creation of additional public spaces around Guildford Town with good 
quality landscaping and seating. 

         Important to ensure that modern design was integrated well into the overall variety of 
designs within the borough.  The Guildford Design Guide would therefore provide a 
set of principles by which this could be achieved.   

         The Interim Director of Development confirmed that the Town Centre Regeneration 
Plan would look at how different materials could be used so to respect the heritage 
quarter.   

         A dark sky policy had already been adopted by Effingham’s Neighbourhood Plan 
and would endorse it being adopted borough wide. 

         Would support further work to be undertaken to ensure that the design of off-street 
parking schemes was not so intrusive on the street-scene overall.   

         Was it possible to provide guidelines on how to make smaller homes look like larger 
homes so that the desire to extend was negated? 

         Advocated the need for more communal spaces and play areas. 

         The Design and Conservation Team Leader confirmed that shared spaces and 
parking courts would become more of an issue going forward and therefore 
appropriate guidance would be drafted. 

         Endorsed the creation of additional homes for the elderly in town centre locations 
close to essential amenities.  It was anticipated that if more older people moved to 
the town centre, homes would be freed up for younger families.    

  
The Board fully endorsed the following recommendation for the Executive to consider at their 
meeting on 19 July 2016.   

  
(1)          That a working group was established to oversee the emergence of the Guildford 

Design Guide, ensuring that it was comprised of enforceable policies that carried 
planning weight, rather than a guidance document per se.   

  

BEI9   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
The Acting Chairman noted that the Board had reviewed a number of topics so far, some 
issues were at the early stages of policy development and others were close to completion.  
It was important that a balance was struck in the items detailed in the work programme 
moving forward.  It was also imperative that the Board worked more closely with Executive 
members.  The original proposal was that Executive members would act as Chairperson(s) 
of the respective Advisory Boards, but was changed for very good reasons.  The Acting 
Chairperson wished to work in partnership with Executive members and invited comments 
from Board members on the mechanisms by which the work programme was put together.   

Page 5

Agenda item number: 3



BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

23 MAY 2016 

16 
 

  
The Board noted that where Executive members may have a view on an issue coming 
forward on the work programme it would be useful for such information to be circulated to 
the Board in advance of the meeting.  This would ensure that a more meaningful discussion 
would be held by the Board in close consultation with the appropriate Executive member(s).   
  
In anticipation of the next meeting on 11 July 2016, it was noted that Guildford’s Parking 
Strategy was on the agenda, as requested by the Lead Councillor for Infrastructure and 
Governance.  The Interim Director of Development stated that the draft parking strategy 
would be ready for circulation mid-June. 
  
The Board also noted that plans were in place to ensure that the appropriate Executive 
member(s) were invited to Agenda Setting Meetings of the Executive Advisory Boards and 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings.    
  
 
The meeting finished at 8.45 pm 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 6

Agenda item number: 3



1 
 

Executive Advisory Board – Stoke Park Masterplan 

This short report summarises information about Stoke Park for the Executive Advisory Board 

1. Map of Stoke Park and the Surrounding Area (electronic view or print in A3) 

Page 7

Agenda item number: 4



2 
 

2. Introduction  and brief history to Stoke Park 

Stoke Park is a 52 hectare multi-functional Park bought by the Borough of Guildford from 

Lord Onslow in 1925 to prevent future building work and "remain for all time a lung of the 

town". Up to the present, this objective has been achieved. Situated between London Road 

and Parkway, which are two of the four arterial roads to the A3, Stoke Park is the largest 

Park within the town of Guildford and one of the largest regional parks in Surrey. It is also an 

award-winning Green Flag Park, which is the national standard and assessed annually. The 

remaining park and its woodland have remained largely intact since they were laid out in the 

18th-century.  

Stoke Park Mansion was demolished in the 1960’s to make way for Guildford College. 

Where the old mansion house once stood and the walls around what was the house’s 

kitchen garden are listed. 

 A recent survey concluded the park merits inclusion in the Register of Historic Parks and 

Gardens. A longer-term history of Stoke Park is set out below 

 

 

 

Stoke Park Time Line

1000 
a.d.

1086 1205 1653
1780-
1800

1849 192
[...]
onal parks in Surrey. 
 

2. Stoke Park needs a vision and a master plan to make it fit the 21st Century to 
sustain its current success and to meet future need. 
 

3. A number of key areas are identified as in need of improvement. These are: 

 access 

 the built infrastructure (buildings and other structures including listed walling) 

 facilities (the need to improve catering, play and other attractions, including a 
vibrant events and activities programme) 

 green infrastructure (trees and landscape of the park)  

 interpretation, promotion and marketing. 
 
4. External funding sources may be available. 

 
5. A restored and vibrant park will attract additional primary income (e.g. through 

attracting higher spend on individual facilities, catering, etc.); and on secondary 
savings which may be realised through other agencies (e.g. by lowering NHS 
spending on physical and mental illnesses).   

 

6. What can Stoke Park achieve? 

1. Increase adaptation to environmental pressures acting as Guildford’s lung as per 

its original intention from Lord Onslow. These are many and varied, climate 

change, air quality, biodiversity all of which support public health. 

2. Attract investment and save costs for business by making Guildford a better 

place to live and work   

3. Lower the local tax burden by increasing income  

4. Give people a “sense of place” about the unique area in which they live  

5. Improve physical and mental health to provide equality for health in the borough.  

It should support the health and wellbeing agenda.  

6. Greatly increase community interaction, and involve more people in events and 

activities  

 

7. Best Practice in Successful Parks 

Common themes arising from best practice sites such as Queen Elizabeth Olympic 

Park, Reigate Priory Park, Tilgate Park, Lower Leas Coastal Park and numerous 

examples abroad and arguably Stoke Park are:  

Page 13

Agenda item number: 4



8 
 

 Engaged local communities 

 Excellent play facilities 

 Diverse sports events and activities programmes 

 Attractive landscape and supporting biodiversity 

 Good quality food offering 

 Well maintained and used assets 

 

Questions for the EAB: 

1. What form should a stakeholder and wide public consultation take to inform a 

masterplan? 

2. What are the views on the current and future usage for events, activities and 

sports, i.e. what should the output of the park be? 

3. What are the views on the need for investment in the parks infrastructure and 

assets? 

4. What should the scope of the masterplan cover? 

5. What are the views on the promotion of the park and engaging use in the site? 

6. How do we sustain the current highly successful output from the park? 

7. What are the EAB’s perceptions about community needs for the park? 

8. Comments on the project structure for developing the masterplan. 

 

 

Page 14

Agenda item number: 4



Town Centre Regeneration Plan 

• Place 

What sort of character of place should the 

town be and therefore what would be the 

key features? 

• Housing 

The plan confirms the capacity for the 

concept of ‘Town Centre’ Living, but at what 

levels, location and degree of affordability?

• Commercial Property

Should we be encouraging office 

accommodation in the Town Centre and 

what sector should it be designed for? 

• Retail

There is clear potential to expand Guildford’s 

retail offer – how do we distinguish 

ourselves from competitors like Kingston and 

Woking?   

• Parking 

The redevelopment of town centre sites 

requires the redistribution of parking but 

what shapes this and how is it to be 

achieved? 

• Transport

The ‘drive to, not through’ concept remains 

key to the Town Centre. This implies re-

distribution of parking,  the use of shared 

surfaces and traffic management measures. 

• Public Realm

How would we like the Riverside  

development opportunities to look and feel? 

What quality and where are our key sites? 

P
age 15

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5



Town Centre Regeneration Plan 

• Leisure & Entertainment –

What kind of night-time economy does  Guildford want and will the private sector deliver? 

Family orientated? How does that influence potential end users? What should be the 

scale of the sector locally?

• Infrastructure

How can we strategically influence utilities to focus and invest in Guildford? Can we work 

with providers and Regulators to understand their investment plans and to ensure timely 

delivery of improvements?

• Delivery

How does the public sector plan and organise the regeneration of the town to attract 

private sector investment to the scale and sophistication required? 

P
age 16

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5



EAB AND O&S WORK PROGRAMME MEETING 
 
Corporate Plan1 items are intended to give the EABs an early opportunity to consider major policies or projects. 
 

BOROUGH, ECONOMY, AND INFRASTRUCTURE EAB 
11 JULY 2016 
 

Item Additional information Corporate Plan 
Priority? 

Relevant Lead 
Councillor(s) 

Lead officer Target 
completion  

Stoke Park Masterplan In consultation with existing users and 
other stakeholders, produce a masterplan 
for Stoke Park to make it a vibrant 
community park and visitor destination  

 

Yes Cllr Richard 
Billington 

Parks and Landscape 
Manager  

 

2020 

Guildford Town Centre 
Regeneration Plan 

To consider an update on the proposals to 
deliver a sustainable town centre 
regeneration plan.   

Yes Cllr Paul 
Spooner 

Infrastructure 
Programme Director 

2017 

5 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

Item Additional information Corporate Plan 
Priority? 

Relevant Lead 
Councillor(s) 

Lead officer Target 
completion  

Proposed Electric Bike 
Scheme and Electric 
Vehicle Charging Points 

(a) Explore and, subject to feasibility, 
introduce an electric bike scheme  

(b) Work with Surrey County Council 
to identify suitable locations and 
install additional electric vehicle 
charging points  

Yes  
 

Cllr Matt Furniss
[...]
  

      

 

SOCIETY, ENVIRONMENT, AND COUNCIL DEVELOPMENT EAB 
 

14 JULY 2016 
 

Item Additional information Corporate Plan 
Priority? 

Relevant Lead 
Councillor(s) 

Lead officer Target 
completion  

New Arts Development 
Strategy 

Develop and implement a new arts 
development strategy  

Yes  Cllr Nikki 
Nelson-Smith 

Leisure Services 
Manager 

September 2016 

8 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

Item Additional information Corporate Plan 
Priority? 

Relevant Lead 
Councillor(s) 

Lead officer Target 
completion  

Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme 
Annual Review 

To recommend any necessary changes to 
the Local Council Tax Support Scheme 
prior to public consultation  

No  Cllr Tony Rooth  Director of Resources 2017 

Corporate Enforcement 
Policy 

Undertake a review to ensure effective 
enforcement across the Council 

Yes 
 

Cllr Graham 
Ellwood 
Cllr Matt Furniss 

Neighbourhood and 
Community Safety 
Officer  

Fleet and Waste 
Services Manager 

2016 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 19

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6



13 OCTOBER 2016 
 

Item Additional information Corporate Plan 
Priority? 

Relevant Lead 
Councillor(s) 

Lead officer Target 
completion  

Integrating Community 
Care Services 

(a) Embed our community care services 
into the wider elderly integrated care 
partnership  

(b) Help shape and improve future 
health and social care services by 
playing an active role with partners in 
the Guildford and Waverley Better 
Care Fund Board 

Yes  Cllr Tony Rooth Head of Health & 
Community Care 
Services 

(a) November 
2016 

 

(b) May 2020  

 

Sustainability Issues 
(including eco-living 
options and the impact 
of/adapting to climate 
change) 
 

(a) Ensure that climate change impacts 
are considered in key Council 
decisions to enable appropriate 
planning for adaptation measures  

(b) Ensure climate change adaptation is 
considered as part of new planning 
applications  

Yes 
 
Recommended for 
removal from 
Corporate Plan 

Cllr David Bilbé (a) Energy Mana

Minutes of the meeting


BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

11 JULY 2016 

 
 

 
BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE 

ADVISORY BOARD 
   *Councillor Jenny Wicks (Chairman) 

  *Councillor Liz Hogger (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  Councillor Philip Brooker 
 * Councillor Nils Christiansen 
 * Councillor Andrew Gomm 
  Councillor Angela Goodwin 
  Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

 *  Councillor Julia McShane 
 *  Councillor Bob McShee 
 *  Councillor Mike Parsons 
 *  Councillor Mike Piper 
 *  Councillor Matthew Sarti 

 
*Present. 

 

BEI20   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Phillip Brooker, Angela 
Goodwin and Nigel Kearse. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 23(j), Councillor Colin Cross attended as a 
substitute for Councillor Angela Goodwin. 
  
Councillors Geoff Davis, Caroline Reeves and James Walsh were also in attendance. 
  

BEI21   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

No disclosures of interest were submitted. 
  

BEI22   MINUTES  
The minutes of the Board meeting held on 23 May 2016 were confirmed. 
  
The Board received an update in relation to the Guildford Design Guide.  It had been 
recommended by the Board at its previous meeting in May that the Executive should 
consider setting up a working group to oversee the emergence of the Guildford Design 
Guide.  The Board, however already had powers to establish its own working group.  Owing 
to a lack of resources currently, a working group could not be created immediately.  The 
Board would be updated on progress to date at its next meeting.   
  
The Draft Parking Strategy was also meant to have been circulated to all Board members in 
June.  The Board noted that this would now be considered at their forthcoming meeting in 
September given that it had to first be considered by the Guildford Local Committee at its 
meeting on 22 June 2016.   
  

BEI23   GUILDFORD TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION PLAN  
The Major Projects Portfolio Manager (Interim) gave a presentation on the Guildford Town 
Centre Regeneration Plan: 
  
The Board was invited to provide views/comments on the document and raised a number of 
questions, including: 
  

         Considered the differences between the Town Centre Masterplan and Town Centre 
Regeneration Plan and how it would work in principle?   



BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

11 JULY 2016 

 
 

  

         The Board noted that the Town Centre Masterplan was approved by Council in 2015 
and was a guidance document only.  The Regeneration Plan set out a vision of how 
the town would look in the future.  Capital funding would be sought from Surrey 
County Council and the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP).  Regeneration could be 
carried out on Guildford Borough Council owned land whilst encouraging developers 
to work in partnership.  
  

         What were the current plans in relation to Guildford Bus Station?  
  

         The Major Projects Portfolio Manager confirmed that the bus station was located in a 
key development area.  Various studies had been commissioned via SOC and ARUP 
to map current travelling patterns around the town.  An aspiration of the Council was 
to create a transport hub at Guildford Train Station. 
  

         The ward councillor for Friary and St.Nicolas welcomed the proposed regeneration 
works within Guildford town and made the following observations in relation to how 
the plans could work in the longer term: 
  

o   At Walnut Tree Close, two planning applications had recently been refused 

owing to flooding issues.  Ward councillors and planners therefore held a 
meeting to work out how to mitigate these flooding issues for the future. 

o   Mindful of the Property and Transport Group’s vociferous comments about 

the lack of provision of office parking.  Noted that Bedford Wharf was mainly 
earmarked for residential when it could be used for office parking. 

o   Woodbridge Meadows could be used for residential housing and was not at 

risk from flooding. 

o   Need smaller retail units rather than large retail units.  The Pop-Up Village 

planned for Guildford was a good step forward, but would be good to have 
something in the longer term. 

o   Offices could be built in Bedford Wharf with restaurants below rather than 

residential units, owing to the potential for noise disturbance and proximity to 
local nightclubs.   

o   Housing provision needed to be mixed with small and affordable units that are 

not reliant upon cars. 
  

         The BT telephone exchange was perceived as an eyesore and the Board was keen 
to know if plans were in place to secure its removal as well as what the Bedford 
Wharf site would be used for? 
  

         The Major Projects Portfolio Manager confirmed that there were no plans to remove 
the BT telephone exchange and plans were ongoing in relation to the development of 
the Bedford Wharf site. 
  

         Need to be careful not to overly focus upon retail provision around North Street to 
the detriment of the shops at the top of the town. 
  

         Supported the development of the river, ensuring that it remained an open and vital 
gateway to Guildford town whilst not compromising the vitality of the High Street.  
  

         Questioned the sense of having to drive around the gyratory to access the biggest 
car park in Guildford located in Bedford Road.  Further work needed to be 
undertaken on improving the throughflow of traffic.  Additional parking was also 
recommended at Portsmouth Road as well near the Royal Surrey Hospital. 



BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

11 JULY 2016 

 
 

  

         The Board agreed that the river was vital and needed to be made more accessible 
between Bedford Wharf towards Shalford.  In addition, a mix of housing, affordable 
housing and retail was required.  
  

         Questioned whether more offices could be provided on top of the railway station?   
  

         The Board noted it was generally very expensive to employ labour in Guildford and 
therefore only a limited number of offices would be provided for start-up businesses 
and some corporate companies.   
  

The Board fully supported the work plan and objectives for the regeneration of the town 
centre.  The Board noted that the regeneration plan was to be considered by the Executive 
at its meeting on 27 September 2016.  The Board recognised the short time frame left for 
members to have further significant input into the plan.  Nevertheless, the Board requested 
that they had sight of the report and any associated private papers at its next meeting on 12 
September 2016.   
  
[post-meeting note: It was agreed at the Joint Overview and Scrutiny and EAB Work 
Programme meeting that owing to the short-turn around the above topic would not be 
considered at the next meeting of the Board on 12 September 2016].   
  

BEI24   STOKE PARK MASTERPLAN  
The Parks and Landscape Manager gave a presentation on the Stoke Park Masterplan.  The 
Board received an overview of the consultation process to be undertaken with existing users 
and other stakeholders to make Stoke Park a vibrant community park and visitor 
destination.   
  
The Board was invited to provide views/comments on the document and raised a number of 
questions, including: 
  

         The Lead Councillor for Rural Economy, Countryside Parks and Leisure drew the 
Boards attention to the financial summary for Stoke Park and was interested to know 
from the Board if they could identify any short comings? 
  

         The Board acknowledged the need to steer a vision for the masterplan.  Stoke Park 
had been very successful to date and wanted to sustain it to meet future community 
needs. 
  

         The Board recognised the value of the park and did not want it to become overly 
focussed on money-making schemes. 
  

         Catering provision could be improved in the park as well as at the Spectrum. 
  

         Tennis court surface improvements needed.  Funding could be sought via schemes 
such as the London Marathon Trust.   
  

         Potential for public art installations. 
  

         The Board noted that public attendance figures for Stoke Park Gardens had 
decreased and therefore recommended if it was possible to feature plants at certain 
times of year within glasshouses. 
  



BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

11 JULY 2016 

 
 

         The Parks and Landscape Manager confirmed that the gardens had been closed for 
6 months owing to pool refurbishment works.  Wisley Gardens was also located 
close-by and the provision of glasshouses was likely to be costly.   
  

         The Board noted that it was not obvious how to get from the corner of Stoke Park 
down to the river? 
  

         The Parks and Landscape Manager confirmed that there was a well-maintained path 
to the riverside nature reserve and a walk was being put together for the Mayor in 
September 2016.   
  

         Unclear if members of the public realised that there was a public car park at 
Wildwood? 
  

         Recommended that a wooded play area with zip wires was created at the front of 
Stoke Park.   
  

The following questions were submitted to the Board for their comment: 
  

1.    What form should a stakeholder and wide public consultation take to inform a 
masterplan? 
  

         A leaflet could be dropped to each house and a temporary structure erected 
in the park for the public to post written suggestions. 

  
2.    What are the views on the current and future usage for events, activities and sports, 

i.e. what should the output of the park be? 
  

         Considered that the output of the park was about right currently.  The 
catering provision should be made more obvious and tasteful. 

  
3.    What are the views on the need for investment in the parks infrastructure and assets? 

  

         The Board noted that drainage was currently managed and under control;   

         Gardens, pathways, fences and trackways should be repaired and 
refurbished; 

         Listed structures would potentially require further investment and; 

         External suppliers consulted to provide improved catering facilities.   
  

4.    What should the scope of the masterplan cover? 
  

         The Board considered that the two halves of the park should be linked more 
cohesively via the Green Bridge and lock;   

         To assess whether all of the assets were currently located in the right place; 

         It was confirmed by the Parks and Landscape Manager that the Home Farm 
properties would be vacated to help fund the rest of the Masterplan; 

         To work closely with neighbouring residents, schools and colleges. 
  

5.    What are the views on the promotion of the park and engaging use in the site? 
  

         The Board agreed that current usage was about right for the park and 
significant promotion was not required. 

  
6.    How do we sustain the current highly successful output from the park? 



BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

11 JULY 2016 

 
 

  

         The Board agreed that by investing in people’s health and life chances visitor 
numbers would be sustained; 

         This was quantified by a reduced number of sick days for businesses and the 
significant link to the health and wellbeing agenda; 

         Wanted to strike a balance between intensifying the use of the park and the 
current use of the park; 

  
7.    What are the EAB’s perceptions about community needs for the park? 

  

         Should provide better toilets and changing facilities for runners; 

         Need to support the health and fitness for the older demographic of 
Guildford; 

         Provide improved facilities for people with disabilities and play equipment for 
children. [The Parks and Landscape Manager confirmed that there was a 
disabled toilet located next to the play area.  A lot of the play equipment was 
inclusive too]. 

  
8.    Comments on the project structure for developing the masterplan. 

  

            The Board recommended that a working group was formed to visit other  
neighbouring parks.   

  
The Board fully endorsed the formation of a project board.  The Parks and Landscape 
Manager would be invited back to the Borough, Economy and Infrastructure meeting in a 
year’s time to look at setting up a project board and how to take this forward.   
  

BEI25   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
The Board noted that the parking strategy would be circulated to members. [post-meeting 
note: this item was to be considered by the Board at its next meeting on 12 September 
2016].  
  
The Board requested clarification as to why Sustainability Issues (including eco-living 
options and the impact of/adapting to climate change) was recommended for removal from 
the Corporate Plan? [post-meeting note: This item has been incorporated into ‘Smart Cities – 
An energy, Climate Change & Sustainability Perspective’ for consideration by the Society, 
Environment and Council Development EAB at its meeting on 20 October 2016.] 
  
 
The meeting finished at 8.50 pm 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


